

CASE NO. 13-5714

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Appellee,)

v.)

EDWARD YOUNG,)

Appellant.)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher T. Varner
EVANS HARRISON HACKETT PLLC
One Central Plaza, Ste. 800
835 Georgia Avenue
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
Tele: 423.648.7890
Fax: 423.648.7897

Counsel for Appellant Edward Young

CASE NO. 13-5714

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

)

Appellee,)

v.)

)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

EDWARD YOUNG,)

)

)

Appellant.)

)

)

)

)

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE**

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Edward Young makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

By: /s/ Christopher T. Varner

Date: September 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS & FINANCIAL INTEREST .ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARUGMENT vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 10

 I. Sentencing Edward Young to the ACCA Mandatory Minimum of 15
 Years for Possession of Shotgun Shells in Violation of 18 U.S.C. Section
 922(g)(1) Violated the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.
 10

 A. The Fifth Amendment Requirement of Fair Notice
 10

 B. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) as a Public Welfare Offense
 12

 C. The Difference Between Regulation of Firearms and Shotgun
 Shells
 16

 D. Application of Lack of Fair Notice to Mr. Young’s Sentence

.....	18
II. Sentencing Edward Young to the ACCA Mandatory Minimum of 15 Years Violated the Eighth Amendment Prohibition Against Cruel and Unusual Punishment.	22
.....	22
A. The Standards for an Eighth Amendment Challenge to the ACCA	22
.....	22
B. The Gravity of the Offense	23
.....	23
C. The Severity of the Sentence	28
.....	28
D. Gross Disproportionality of Mr. Young’s Sentence	31
.....	31
E. Inapplicability of the ACCA to Mr. Young	32
.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
APPELLANT’S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Begay v. U.S.</u> , 553 U.S. 137, 128 S.Ct. 1581, 170 L.Ed.2d 490 (2008)	33,34,35
<u>Ewing v. California</u> , 538 U.S. 11, 123 S.Ct. 1179, 155 L.Ed.2d 108 (2003)	24,25,35
<u>Gonzalez v. Duncan</u> , 551 F.3d 875 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	27,28,31
<u>Hutto v. Davis</u> , 454 U.S. 370, 102 S.Ct. 703, 70 L.Ed.2d 556 (1982)	25
<u>Liparota v. U.S.</u> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2084, 85 L.Ed.2d 434 (1985) 10,11,20,26	
<u>Lockyer v. Andrade</u> , 538 U.S. 63, 123 S.Ct. 1166, 155 L.Ed.2d 144 (2003) ...	23,34
<u>Morissette v. U.S.</u> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952).....	10
<u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S.Ct. 1133, 63 L.Ed.2d 382 (1980).....	25,35
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277,103 S.Ct. 3001, 77 L.Ed.2d 637 (1983)	
.....	26,27,31,32,35
<u>Staples v. U.S.</u> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S.Ct. 1793, 1796-1803, 128 L.Ed.2d 608 (1994)	
.....	13,21
<u>U.S. v. Amos</u> , 501 F.3d 524 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	33
<u>U.S. v. Beavers</u> , 206 F.3d 706 (6 th Cir. 2000)	14
<u>U.S. v. Blom</u> , 242 F.3d 799 (8 th Cir. 2001)	17
<u>U.S. v. Brown</u> , 443 Fed. Appx. 956 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	22
<u>U.S. v. Capps</u> , 77 F.3d 350 (10 th Cir. 1996)	13
<u>U.S. v. Caseer</u> , 399 F. 3d 828 (6 th Cir. 2005)	12,19
<u>U.S. v. Coleman</u> , No. 1:09-CR-175, 2010 WL 582678, at (N.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2010)	29
<u>U.S. v. Giles</u> , 640 F.2d 621 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	14,34
<u>U.S. v. Haire</u> , 89 Fed. Appx. 551 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	15,24
<u>U.S. v. Hammons</u> , No. CR 07-1164, 2012 WL 119616, at (D. New Mexico Jan. 12, 2012)	12
<u>U.S. v. Handy</u> , 570 F.Supp.2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	12,13,18,36
<u>U.S. v. Huff</u> , No. 3:10-CR-73 2011 WL 1308099, at (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 3, 2011)....	18
<u>U.S. v. Langley</u> , 62 F.3d 602 (4 th Cir. 1995)	15
<u>U.S. v. Lemons</u> , 153 F. Supp.2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	16,17
<u>U.S. v. Lyons</u> , 403 F.3d 1248 (11 th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>U.S. v. Mason</u> , 233 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<u>U.S. v. McKenzie</u> , 96 Fed. Appx. 164 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	35
<u>U.S. v. Mitchell</u> , 932 F.2d 1027 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	28,29
<u>U.S. v. Mojica</u> , 214 F.3d 1169 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	9,16
<u>U.S. v. Moore</u> , 643 F.3d 451 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	22,23
<u>U.S. v. Murphy</u> , 96 F.3d 846 (6 th Cir. 1996)	12

U.S. v. Napier, 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000) 11,13
U.S. v. Presley, 52 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1995).....29
U.S. v. Reynolds, 215 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)12
U.S. v. Teague, No. 2:10-CR-006-RWS-SSC, 2010 WL 6529640, at (N.D. Ga. Nov. 12, 2010)16
U.S. v. Williams, 872 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1989).....10
U.S. v. Willoughby, 653 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011)34
U.S. v. Yirkovsky, 259 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2001)29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(4)(B)17
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... 2,3,5,8,20,23,29,32
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....13
 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) 2,3,8,23
 18 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1301(13).....16
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-130416
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-130716
 U.S.S.G. § 4B1.129
 U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2, Application Note 114
 U.S.S.G § 2K2.1, comment (n.10).....14

Other Authorities

Brian E. Sobczyk, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) and the Lambert Due Process Exception Requiring Actual Knowledge of the Law: United States v. Hutzell, 217 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2000), 80 Neb. L. Rev. 103, 122 (2001)15
John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Not Guilty by Reason of Blamelessness: Culpability in Federal Criminal Interpretation, 85 Va. L. Rev. 1021, 1105 (Sept. 1999)..... 26,36
